
GAS FIRED INFRA-RED WORKSHOP HEATER

MR. HEATER INC., 4560 W. 160TH 2017 18672

Installer: Leave this manual with the appliance. Consumer: Retain this manual for future reference.

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY: Read and follow all instructions. Place instructions in a safe 
place for future reference. Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to assemble, 
light, adjust or operate the heater.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Model #

MH25NG
MH25LP

  WARNING:

- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS

 WARNING

 WARNING

MR. HEATER, INC., 4560 W. 160TH 2017 18672
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WARNINGS
 WARNING

 WARNING: When used without fresh air, heater 

 WARNING

 WARNING

DANGER

Carbon Monoxide Poisoning:

CAUTION

WARNING: 
 The State of California requires the following 

warning:
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VALVE

1. EQUIPMENT

Figure 1. Heater Major Components

2. PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT
 WARNINGS

CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION
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3. GENERAL INFORMATION

• The installation of the heater must conform 

• 

 WARNING:

• 

manual:

 Number Related Subject

 DO NOT EXCEED 1/2 PSI INLET PRESSURE TO HEATER

 WARNING:

Table 1. BTU Ratings and Supply Pressures
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1. GENERAL INSTALLATION INFORMATION 
AND REQUIREMENTS

EXHAUST 
VENT CEILING

14”
MINIMUM

16”
MINIMUM

48”
MINIMUM

OPEN 
WORKSHOP DOOR

HEATER
WALL BRACK-
ET

16”
MINIMUM

14-1/2”

FLOOR LINE

30

o

   Figure 2. Installation Clearances to Combustible Surfaces
   

Table 3. Installation, Ventilation and Mounting Information

o

o

CHAPTER II
HEATER INSTALLATION
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• 

• 

minimum clearances or contact any heater 

• 

• 
uninsulated entry doors and windows will 

must

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
to a cold exterior wall without an insulated 

• 
• 
• 

distance that is farther from the heater than the 

2. HEATER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

mount the heater as follows:

the wall in its elected location and trace its 
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as follows:

3 for dimensions, locate a stud, and drill two 

CEILING
HEATER

24” MIN

9”

58”

FLOOR
THERMOSTAT (SEE INSTRUCTIONS 
INCLUDED WITH THERMOSTAT

#6 X 1” SHEET METAL SCREWS 
(2 REQUIRED - INCLUDED WITH 
THERMOSTAT)

THERMOSTAT CABLE 
(SEE FIGURE 4)

1/4” X 2-1/2” LONG 
LAG SCREWS
(2 REQUIRED)

GAS 
CONTROL 

VALVE

1/2” NPT GAS INLET 
(DO NOT EXCEED 1/2 PSI)

HEATER 
REFLECTOR

FLUE 
DEFLECTOR

1/4”-20x3/4” HEX-
HEAD BOLT

MOUNTING 
CLIP

1/4”-20 
HEX NUT

HEATER WALL 
MOUNTING 
BRACKET

PREDRILLED 
HOLES

FINISHED 
SIDE

UNFINISHED 
SIDE

FLANGE

the instructions that come with the thermostat for 

included with the thermostat, and mount the 

Figure 3. Heater Mounting Information
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3.2  Piping Requirements

• 
• 

Figure 5. Pipe Compound Application
• 

• 

• 

LEAVE 2 THREADS BARE

USE MODERATE AMOUNT OF PIPE DOPE

3/4” MAXIMUM 
THREAD LENGTH

1/2” BLACK PIPE

GAS VALVE BODY
1/2” MAXIMUM 
DEPTH OF IN-

SERTS INTO GAS 
VALVE

3.  CONNECTING HEATER TO GAS SUPPLY
 WARNING:

3.1  Gas Supply Requirements
• 

 WARNING:

• 

• 

 WARNING:

Figure 4. Connection Diagram

Figure 6. Gas Valve Connection Requirements

POWERPILE GAS VALVE

POWERPILE GENERATOR

WIRE
SIZES

MAXIMUM 
LENGTH 
2 WIRE 
CABLE

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

15 FEET

30 FEET

50 FEET

CAUTION:
Never connect powerpile gas 
valve or thermostat to line voltage 
or a transformer

Factory WiredThermostat Wires
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3.3  Piping Installation

 WARNING: Failure to ensure that male threads 

SUPPLY 
LINE

SHUTOFF 
VALVE

1/2” 
TEE

3”

CAP

NIPPLE HEATER

RIGID PIPE WITH 
UNION OR A FLEXIBLE CON-
NECTOR TO HEATER

Figure 7. Typical Piping Installation

NOTE:
1. ONLY USE A PIPE COMPOUND
 WHICH IS RESISTANT TO
 LIQUIFIED GASES ON LP
 INSTALLATIONS.
2. FITTINGS SHOWN ARE NOT 
 INCLUDED WITH HEATER.

 WARNING:
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MANUAL GAS 
CONTROL 

KNOB

PILOTSTAT 
POWER UNIT

PRESSURE 
REGULATOR 
ADJUSTMENT

STANDARD 
PRESSURE 
REGULATOR

PILOT GAS OUTLET 
(PRESSURE TAPPING 
DIRECTLY BENEATH)

PILOT FLOW ADJUSTING SCREW 
(BENEATH COVER SCREW)

WRENCH 
BOSS

GAS 
INLET

Figure 9. Gas Valve Components

2.  HEATER STARTUP
 WARNING:

 

CHAPTER IIIHEATER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1.  OPERATING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING: When used without fresh air, heater 

 WARNING

 WARNING:

 WARNING: CARBON MONOXIDE POISONING MAY LEAD TO DEATH.

 WARNING: DO NOT USE MATCH OR OTHER FLAME FOR LEAK TESTING.
CAUTION

CAUTION: This heater  is for indoor installation 

NOTE
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PILOT BURNER

LIGHT PILOT WITH MATCH 
AS SHOWN

GAS VALVE
DEPRESS TO 

LIGHT

NOTE

3. HEATER SHUTDOWN

Figure 10. Lighting of Pilot Burner
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CHAPTER IV
OPERATOR MAINTENANCE 

INSTRUCTIONS
1. TROUBLESHOOTING

2.  ADJUSTING THE PILOT FLAME

MANUAL GAS 
CONTROL KNOB

WRENCH 
BOSS

GAS 
INLET

PILOTSTAT POW-
ER UNIT

PRESSURE REGULATOR ADJUSTMENT
(BENEATH COVER SCREW)

PILOT FLOW ADJUSTING SCREW
(BENEATH COVER SCREW)

INSTALL LONG 
SCREW IN 

OUTSIDE CORNER

PILOT GAS OUTLET
(PRESSURE TAPPING 
DIRECTLY BENEATH)

STANDARD 
PRESSURE 
REGULATOR 
(“A” MODEL)

STEP OPENING REGULATOR
(“C” MODEL)

Figure 12. Top View of Standard Capacity Gas Control

3/8 TO 1/2 INCH 
(10-13 MILLIMETERS)

THERMOCOUPLE

PROPER FLAME 
ADJUSTMENT

 Figure 11. Proper Flame Adjustment

   to 
 to increase 
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 Table 4. Trouble Shooting Chart

SYMPTOMS CAUSES SOLUTIONS

stays dull

-Loose wire connections
-Dirty wire connections

3.  REPLACING THE GAS VALVE UNIT

4.  FREQUENCY OF OPERATOR CHECKS
Intermittent use

Dusty, wet or corrosive environment. Since these 
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IF SERVICE IS REQUIRED
PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS APPLIANCE TO YOUR STORE
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7

6
5

15

4
14
13

10
17
16

22

21

8

20

11 12

1 3

19 18

2

9

23

CHAPTER V
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

STOCK NO DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

2
3
4

Thermostat
8

Face Guard
22
23

OPTIONAL CONVERSION KITS

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

F200293 NG to LP CONVERSION F200294 LP to NG CONVERSION

OPTIONAL DECORATIVE GRID KIT

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

F204435 Grid Kit (Grid, Screws,Retention Clip) F204436 Retro Fit Grid Kit (Reflector, Grid, Screws, Retention Clip)

ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS REQUIRE PROOF OF PURCHASE



WARNING:
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH. REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE 
DIRECT FROM THE FACTORY AND MUST BE INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED SERVICE 
AGENCY.

Contact your local heating service technician or dealer.

Please have the model number, serial number and date of purchase ready.

 
The company warrants this product to be free from imperfections in material or 
workmanship, under normal and proper use in accordance with instructions of The Company, 
for a period of one year from the date of delivery to the buyer. The Company, at its option, 
will repair or replace products returned by the buyer to the factory, transportation prepaid 
within said one year period and found by the Company to have imperfections in material or 
workmanship. 

Address any Warranty Claims to the Customer Service Department, Mr. Heater, 4560 W. 
160TH ST., CLEVELAND, OHIO 44135. Include your name, address and telephone number and 
include details concerning the claim. Also, supply us with the purchase date and the name 
and address of the dealer from whom you purchased our product. 

The foregoing is the full extent of the responsibility of the Company. There are no other 
warranties, express or implied. Specifically there is no warranty of fitness for a particular 
purpose and there is no warranty of merchantability. In no event shall the Company be liable 
for delay caused by imperfections, for consequential damages, or for any charges of the 
expense of any nature incurred without its written consent. The cost of repair or replacement 
shall be the exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty. There is no warranty against 
infringement of the like and no implied warranty arising from course of dealing or usage of 
trade. This warranty will not apply to any product which has been repaired or altered outside 
of the factory in any respect which in our judgment affects its condition or operation. 
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, 
so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

© 2017, Mr. Heater. All rights reserved

Mr. Heater reserves the right to make changes at any time, without notice or 
obligation, in colors, specifications, accessories, materials and models.

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY: Read and follow all instructions. Place instructions in a safe 
place for future reference. Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to assemble, 
light, adjust or operate the heater.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
MH25NG
MH22LP

Model #



CALENTADOR INFRARROJO A GAS PARA TALLER

MR. HEATER INC., 4560 W. 160TH ST., CLEVELAND, OHIO 44135  1-800-251-0001 2017 18672

Modelo 

MH25NG
MH25LP

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y 
MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Instalador: Deje este manual junto con el artefacto. Consumidor: Conserve este manual en caso de que necesite consultarlo en un futuro.

 Lea y siga todas las instrucciones. Guarde las instrucciones 
en un lugar seguro en caso de que necesite consultarlas en un futuro. No permita que nadie que no haya 
leído estas instrucciones ensamble, encienda, ajuste u opere el calentador.

  ADVERTENCIA:  

 

 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA
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ADVERTENCIAS
 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA: Este calentador tiene un 

 ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO

Intoxicación por monóxido de carbono:

AVISO

ÍNDICE
Capítulo  Título         Página

 S3

III Instrucciones de funcionamiento del  
 calentador

 

ADVERTENCIA: 
 El Estado de California exige la publicación de la 
siguiente advertencia:

CALIFORNIA RECONOCE COMO CAUSANTE DE 

OTROS DAÑOS REPRODUCTIVOS).

IDIOMAS

• ESPAÑOL:
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DE GAS

 

1. EQUIPO 2. FINALIDAD DEL EQUIPO
 ADVERTENCIAS

CAPÍTULO I
INTRODUCCIÓN
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3. INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

• 

en la Tabla 1 y 2:
 ADVERTENCIA:

 

• 
visite www.mrheater.com

 Número Tema relacionado
 
 

NO SUPERE LA PRESIÓN DE ENTRADA DE 1/2 PSI AL 
CALENTADOR

 ADVERTENCIA:
Tabla 1. Índices en BTU y presiones de suministro

  

MODELO           
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Figura 2. Espacios libres que deben dejarse en la instalación 

Tabla 3. Información de instalación, ventilación y montaje

GAS 

1. INFORMACIÓN Y REQUISITOS GENERALES 
DE INSTALACIÓN

LÍNEA DEL PISO

VENTILACIÓN DE 
ESCAPE TECHO

14”
MÍNIMO

16”
MÍNIMO

48”
MÍNIMO

PUERTA 
DEL TALLER ABIERTA

CALENTADOR
SOPORTE 
PARA PARED

16”
MÍNIMO

14-1/2”

30

o

-

CAPÍTULO II
INSTALACIÓN DEL CALENTADOR
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o  
o  

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL CALENTADOR
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TECHO
CALENTADOR

24” MÍN.

9”

58”

PISO

TERMOSTATO (CONSULTE LAS  
INSTRUCCIONES DEL TERMOSTATO)

TORNILLOS AUTORROSCANTES 
N.° 6 X 1” (SE NECESITAN DOS, 
INCLUIDOS CON EL TERMOSTATO)

CABLE DEL TERMOSTATO 
(CONSULTE LA FIGURA 4)

TORNILLOS DE COM-
PRESIÓN LARGOS DE 

1/4” X 2-1/2”
(SE NECESITAN DOS)

VÁLVULA 
DE 

CONTROL 
DE GAS

ENTRADA DE GAS DE 1/2” NPT 
(NO DEBE SUPERAR 1/2 PSI)

REFLECTOR DEL 
CALENTADOR

DEFLECTOR 
DE GAS DE 
COMBUSTIÓN

PERNO DE CABEZA  
HEXAGONAL DE 1/4”-20x3/4”

SUJETADOR 
DE MONTAJE

TUERCA 
HEXAGONAL 
DE 1/4”-20

SOPORTE DEL 
CALENTADOR 
PARA PARED

ORIFICIOS YA 
PERFORADOS

LADO COMPLETO

LADO INCOMPLETO
BRIDA

 

Figura 3. Información de montaje del calentador
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3.2 Requisitos relativos a los conductos

• 
• 

Figura 5. Aplicación del compuesto para conductos• 

• 

• 

DEJE DOS ROSCAS DESCUBIERTAS

USE UNA CANTIDAD MODERADA DE SELLADOR 
PARA CONDUCTOS

LARGO MÁXIMO 
DE ROSCA DE 3/4”

CONDUCTO NEGRO DE 1/2”

CUERPO DE LA VÁLVULA 
 DE GAS

PROFUNDIDAD MÁXIMA DE 
1/2” DE LAS INSERCIONES 

EN LA VÁLVULA DE GAS

3. CONEXIÓN DEL CALENTADOR AL SUMINISTRO DE GAS
 ADVERTENCIA:

3.1 Requisitos para el suministro de gas
• 

 ADVERTENCIA:
 

• 

• 

 ADVERTENCIA:

Figura 4. Diagrama de conexión

Figura 6. Requisitos de conexión de la válvula de gas

CABLE

TAMAÑOS
2 CABLES DE 
ALAMBRE

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

Nunca conecte la válvula de gas o el 
termostato a la tensión de línea oa un 
transformador

Fábrica CableadaCable de Termostato



Installation instructions and Owner’s ManualMr. Heater / Infrared Workshop Heater

3.3 Instalación de conductos

conductos:

 ADVERTENCIA: Si las roscas macho del conducto 

LÍNEA DE 
SUMINISTRO

LLAVE DE PASO
1/2” 
T DE

3”

TAPA

BOQUILLA CALENTADOR

CONDUCTO RÍGIDO CON 
UNIÓN O UN CONECTOR 
FLEXIBLE AL CALENTADOR

Figura 7. Instalación característica de los conductos

NOTA:
1. USE SÓLO UN COMPUESTO 

PARA CONDUCTOS QUE 
SEA RESISTENTE A LOS 
GASES LICUADOS EN LAS 
INSTALACIONES DE GAS 
LICUADO.

2. LOS ACCESORIOS QUE 
SE OBSERVAN NO ESTÁN 
INCLUIDOS CON EL 
CALENTADOR.

 ADVERTENCIA:
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PERILLA DE 
CONTROL 

MANUAL DE GAS

UNIDAD DE POTENCIA DEL  
TERMOSTATO DEL PILOTO

AJUSTE DEL 
REGULADOR 
DE PRESIÓN

REGULADOR 
DE PRESIÓN 
ESTÁNDAR

SALIDA DE GAS DEL  
PILOTO (TOMA DE  
PRESIÓN JUSTO DEBAJO)

TORNILLO DE AJUSTE DEL 
FLUJO DEL PILOTO (DEBAJO 
DEL TORNILLO DE LA TAPA)

SALIENTE

ENTRADA 
DE GAS

Figura 9. Componentes de la válvula de gas

2. ENCENDIDO DEL CALENTADOR
 ADVERTENCIA: Durante el encendido del 

 

CAPÍTULO IIIINSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL CALENTADOR
1. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO 

SEGURO
 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA: Este calentador tiene un SISTEMA 

 ADVERTENCIA:

 ADVERTENCIA: LA INTOXICACIÓN POR MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO PUEDE CAUSAR LA MUERTE.

 ADVERTENCIA: PARA COMPROBAR SI EXISTEN FUGAS DE GAS, NO USE FÓSFOROS U OTRO TIPO DE LLAMA.
AVISO

AVISO

NOTA
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QUEMADOR DEL 
PILOTO

ENCIENDA EL PILOTO CON 
UN FÓSFORO COMO SE 

OBSERVA AQUÍ

VÁLVULA DE GAS
OPRIMIR PARA 

ENCENDER

NOTA
Durante el encendido inicial del calentador, es 

3. APAGADO DEL CALENTADOR

Figura 10. Encendido del quemador del piloto
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CAPÍTULO IVINSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL OPERADOR
1. REPARACIÓN DE AVERÍAS

intentar todas las soluciones mencionadas, llame a la 
2. AJUSTE DE LA LLAMA DEL PILOTO

PERILLA DE 
CONTROL 

MANUAL DE GAS
SALIENTE

ENTRADA DE 
GAS

UNIDAD DE POTENCIA DEL 
TERMOSTATO DEL PILOTO

AJUSTE DEL REGULADOR DE PRESIÓN
(DEBAJO DEL TORNILLO DE LA TAPA)

TORNILLO DE AJUSTE DEL FLUJO DEL PILOTO
(DEBAJO DEL TORNILLO DE LA TAPA)

INSTALE EL TORNILLO 
LARGO EN 

EL VÉRTICE EXTERNO

SALIDA DE GAS DEL PILOTO
(TOMA DE PRESIÓN JUSTO 
DEBAJO)

REGULADOR 
DE PRESIÓN 
ESTÁNDAR 
(MODELO “A”)

REGULADOR DE APERTURA GRADUAL
(MODELO “C”)

Figura 12. Vista superior del control de gas de capacidad estándar

3/8 A 1/2 PULGADAS (10 A 13 MILÍMETROS)

TERMOCUPLA

AJUSTE 
CORRECTO DE 

LA LLAMA

 Figura 11. Ajuste correcto de la llama
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 3. CAMBIO DE LA UNIDAD DE LA VÁLVULA DE GAS

4.  FRECUENCIA DE LOS CONTROLES DEL OPERADOR
Uso intermitente --

 Tabla 4. Cuadro de reparación de averías

SÍNTOMAS CAUSAS SOLUCIONES

-

-Dirty wire connections

Ambiente con polvo, humedad o corrosión. Dado 
-
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SI DEBE REPARARLO,
NO DEVUELVA EL ARTEFACTO A LA TIENDA

 

hora del este
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6
5

15

4
14
13

10
17
16

22

21

8

20

11 12

1 3

19 18

2

9

23

CAPÍTULO V
LISTA DE REPUESTOS

PARA TODOS LOS RECLAMOS DE GARANTÍA SE DEBE PRESENTAR LA FACTURA DE COMPRA

ARTÍCULO EXISTENCIA 
1 02529A

DESCRIPCIÓN

2 00377A
3 01357
4 16451 Tubo del piloto

Ensamble completo del quemador

5 00024 Válvula de gas, gas natural
6 00025 Válvula de gas, gas propano
7 10367 Termostato
8 14405 Soporte para pared
9 04432 Protector
10 09360 Termocupla/Generador
11 05447

ARTÍCULO EXISTENCIA 

12 05455

DESCRIPCIÓN

13 05576
14 05573
15 10358 Cable del termostato
16 11406 Quemador del piloto, gas natural
17 11405 Quemador del piloto, gas licuado
18 04435A Repuesto de la parrilla
19 12369 Junta
20 05354 Contratuerca
21 05351 Conector
22 98593 Boquilla de cierre de 1 cm (3/8")
23 19014 Boca de ventilación de entrada

F200293 F200294

OPCIONAL KIT GRID DECORATIVA

F204435 Kit De Grid (Grid, Tornillos, Clip de 
Retención)

F204436 Grid Juego de Reequipamiento (Captafaros, Grid, Tornillos, 
Clip de Retención)
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ADVERTENCIA:

Comuníquese con el vendedor o técnico de reparación de calefacción local.

Nuestro horario de atención es de lunes a viernes de 8:00 a. m. a 5:00 p. m., hora 
del este.
Tenga a mano el número de modelo, el número de serie y la fecha de compra.

 
La empresa garantiza que este producto no presenta imperfecciones de material o mano de 
obra cuando se usa normal y debidamente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la Empresa, 
por un período de un año desde la fecha de entrega al comprador. La Empresa, según su 
criterio, reparará o cambiará los productos devueltos por el comprador a la fábrica, con 
transporte prepago dentro de dicho período de un año y cuando la Empresa determine que 
los productos tienen imperfecciones de material o mano de obra. 

Si falta una pieza o si hay una pieza rota, llame a nuestro Departamento de atención al cliente 

Envíe los Reclamos de garantía al Departamento de atención al cliente, Mr. Heater, 4560 W. 
160TH ST., CLEVELAND, OHIO 44135. Incluya su nombre, dirección y número de teléfono, así 
como los detalles relativos al reclamo. Además, infórmenos la fecha de compra y el nombre y 
la dirección del vendedor del producto. 

La información precedente constituye el alcance total de la responsabilidad de la Empresa. No 
existe ningún otro tipo de garantía, explícita ni implícita. En particular, no existen garantías de 
aptitud para un fin específico ni comercialización. La Empresa no será responsable en ninguna 
circunstancia por el retraso causado por las imperfecciones, los daños indirectos o los cargos 
de cualquier tipo de gasto realizado sin el consentimiento de la empresa por escrito. La 
única solución por el incumplimiento de la garantía será el pago de los costos de reparación 
o cambio. No existe ninguna garantía por problemas similares y ninguna garantía implícita 
derivada de la negociación o el uso comercial. Esta garantía no será válida para ningún 
producto que haya sido reparado o alterado fuera de la fábrica de cualquier manera que en 
nuestra opinión afecte su estado o funcionamiento. 
En algunos estados está prohibida la exclusión o limitación de los daños fortuitos o indirectos, 
por eso es posible que la limitación o exclusión anterior no se aplique a su caso. Esta Garantía 
le confiere derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos que 
varían según el estado.

© 2017, Mr. Heater. Todos los derechos reservados

Mr. Heater se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en cualquier momento, sin 
aviso u obligación, en los colores, las especificaciones, los accesorios, los materiales 
y los modelos.

®

 Lea y siga todas las instrucciones. Guarde las instrucciones 
en un lugar seguro en caso de que necesite consultarlas en un futuro. No permita que nadie que no 
haya leído estas instrucciones ensamble, encienda, ajuste u opere el calentador.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y 
MH25NG
MH22LP

Modelo #



RADIATEUR D’ATELIER À INFRAROUGE ALIMENTÉ AU GAZ

MR. HEATER INC., 4560 W. 160TH

Modèle RADIATEUR D’ATELIER À 
INFRAROUGE ALIMENTÉ AU GAZ

AVERTISSEMENT :

AVERTISSEMENT :

AVERTISSEMENT : -
-

 Lisez et observez toutes les instructions. Conservez les 
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AVERTISSEMENTS
AVERTISSEMENT : Une installation, une 

AVERTISSEMENT  
 

AVERTISSEMENT 
 

AVERTISSEMENT 

DANGER

Empoisonnement au monoxyde de carbone :

MISE EN GARDE

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
Chapitre Titre Page

I Introduction  F3
II Installation du radiateur

 

1. ÉQUIPEMENT

 

PRODUITS DE COMBUSTION CONTENANT DU 
MONOXYDE DE CARBONE, UN PRODUIT CHIMIQUE 

AUTRES RISQUES POUR LA REPRODUCTION).

LANGUES
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SOUPAPE DE COMMANDE 
DE GAZ

THERMOPILE

RADIATEUR DE 
BASE

SUPPORT MURAL

CÂBLE DU 
THERMOSTAT

THERMOSTAT
 Figure 1. Composants principaux du radiateur

2. UTILISATION DE L’ÉQUIPEMENT
 AVERTISSEMENTS

PRISE DE VENTILATION 
PAR ASPIRATION

CHAPITRE I
INTRODUCTION
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3. RENSEIGNEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX

 

 

 

 

 
 

• du radiateur :

  

 

• 

 Numéro Sujet connexe

   

LA PRESSION D’ENTRÉE AU RADIATEUR NE DOIT PAS 
DÉPASSER 3,4 KPA (1/2 LB/PO²)

 

 
 

AVERTISSEMENT :

Tableau 1. Puissances en BTU et pressions d’alimentation
M
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1. RENSEIGNEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX  
ET EXIGENCES RELATIVEMENT À 
L’INSTALLATION

  

PLAFOND

35 CM (14 PO)
MINIMUM

40 CM 
(16 POUCES)

MINIMUM

120 CM (48 PO)
MINIMUM

PORTE 
DE L’ATELIER OUVERTE

MR. HEATER
SUPPORT 
MURAL

40 CM (16 POUCES)
MINIMUM

37 CM 
(14 1/2 PO)

LIGNE DU PLANCHER

30

o

 

   Figure 2. Distances entre l’installation et les surfaces combustibles
   

Tableau 3. Renseignements sur l’installation, la ventilation et le montage

o

o

PRISE DE 
VENTILATION PAR 

ASPIRATION

CHAPITRE II
INSTALLATION DU RADIATEUR
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•  

•  

• 

  
• 

• 

 

•  

• 

• 
 

•  
•  
•  
• 
• La distance entre le thermostat et le radiateur  

2. INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU   
 RADIATEUR

comme suit :
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radiateur comme suit :

 

PLAFOND
RADIATEUR

61 CM (24 PO) MIN.

23 CM (9 PO)

147 CM (58 PO)

PLANCHER

THERMOSTAT (VOIR LES 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUSES  
AVEC LE THERMOSTAT)

VIS À TÔLE Nº 6 X 1 PO  
(2 REQUISES – INCLUSES 
AVEC LE THERMOSTAT)

CÂBLE DU THERMOSTAT 
(VOIR LA FIGURE 4)

VIS TIRE-FOND 
LONGUES 1/4 PO X  

2 1/2 PO (2 REQUISES)

SOUPAPE 
DE COM-

MANDE DE 
GAZ

ENTRÉE DE GAZ 1/2 PO NPT 
(NE PAS DÉPASSER 3,4 KPA 
[1/2 LB/PO²])

RÉFLECTEUR DU 
RADIATEUR

DÉFLECTEUR  
DE GAZ DE 
COMBUSTION

BOULON À TÊTE HEX-
AGONALE  

1/4 PO-20x3/4 PO
BRIDE DE 
FIXATION

ÉCROU HEX. 
1/4 PO-20

SUPPORT 
MURAL DU 
RADIATEUR

TROUS 
PRÉPERCÉS

CÔTÉ FINI

CÔTÉ NON FINI
REBORD

Figure 3. Directives de montage du radiateur



Installation instructions and Owner’s ManualMr. Heater / Infrared Workshop Heater

LAISSEZ 2 FILETS DÉNUDÉS

UTILISEZ UNE QUANTITÉ MODÉRÉE DE 
PÂTE À JOINT

TUYAU NOIR 1/2 PO

 Voir  

3. CONNEXION DU RADIATEUR À L’ALIMENTATION    EN GAZ
AVERTISSEMENT :  

   

• 

AVERTISSEMENT :

• 

• 

AVERTISSEMENT : 

 
3.2  Exigences relatives à la tuyauterie

• 
• 

 

Figure 5. Application de la pâte à joint•  

• 
• 

3.3  Installation des tuyaux

tuyaux comme suit :

Figure 4. Schéma de câblage

Figure 6. Exigences relatives au raccordement de 

LONGUEUR MAXIMALE DU 
FILET 3/4 PO

CORPS DE LA SOU-
PAPE DE GAZ

PROFONDEUR MAXIMALE 
D’INSERTION DANS LA SOUP-

APE DE GAZ 1/2 PO

Soupape de gaz powerpile

Generateur Powerpile

TAILLE DES 
FILS

LONGUEUR 
MAXIMALE 
2 FILS

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

15 FEET

30 FEET

50 FEET

ATTENTION:
Ne jamais connecter PowerPile thermostat ou 
la soupape de gaz à la tension de ligne ou un 
transformateur

Fabrication cableFils de Thermostat
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 AVERTISSEMENT :

SOUPAPE 
D’ARRÊTRACCORD 

EN TÉ 
1/2 po

7,6 cm 
(3 po)

BOUCHON

RACCORD
RADIATEUR

Figure 7. Installation type de la 
tuyauterie

REMARQUE :
1. N’UTILISEZ QU’UNE PÂTE À 
 JOINT QUI EST RÉSISTANTE 
 AUX GAZ LIQUÉFIÉS SUR LES
 INSTALLATIONS AU GPL.
2. LES RACCORDS ILLUSTRÉS 
 NE SONT PAS INCLUS AVEC 
 LE RADIATEUR.

 AVERTISSEMENT :

TUYAU RIGIDE AVEC 
RACCORD UNION OU 
RACCORD FLEXIBLE AU 
RADIATEUR

CONDUITE 
D’ALIMENTATION



E42 Installation instructions and Owner’s ManualMr. Heater / Infrared Workshop Heater

BOUTON DE 
COMMANDE DE 
GAZ MANUELLE

BLOC 
D’ALIMENTATION DU 
CAPTEUR DE VEIL-

LEUSE

RÉGLAGE DU 
RÉGULATEUR 
DE PRESSION

RÉGULATEUR DE PRES-
SION STANDARD

SORTIE DE GAZ DE VEILLEUSE 
(DÉRIVATION DE PRESSION 
DIRECTEMENT EN DESSOUS)

VIS DE RÉGLAGE DU DÉBIT DE 
LA VEILLEUSE (SOUS LA VIS DU 
COUVERCLE)

BOSSAGE DE 
MANOEUVRE

ENTRÉE 
DE GAZ

 AVERTISSEMENT :

C.  Si le bouton de commande manuelle sur la 

CHAPITRE IIINOTICE D’UTILISATION DU RADIATEUR
1.  CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT :  

-

AVERTISSEMENT : - 

AVERTISSEMENT :   
 

AVERTISSEMENT

  

AVERTISSEMENT : 

ATTENTION -

ATTENTION

REMARQUE
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VEILLEUSE

ALLUMER LA VEILLEUSE 
AVEC UNE ALLUMETTE TEL 

QU’INDIQUÉ

SOUPAPE DE 
GAZ

ENFONCER 
POUR ALLUMER

 

3. ARRÊT DU RADIATEUR

Figure 10. Allumage de la veilleuse
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CHAPITRE IV
DIRECTIVES D’ENTRETIEN  

À L’INTENTION DE 
L’UTILISATEUR

1. DÉPANNAGE

2. RÉGLAGE DE LA FLAMME DE LA VEILLEUSE

BOUTON DE COM-
MANDE DE GAZ 

MANUELLEBOSSAGE DE 
MANOEUVRE

ENTRÉE 
DE GAZ

BLOC D’ALIMENTATION 
DU CAPTEUR DE VEIL-

LEUSE

RÉGLAGE DU RÉGULATEUR DE 
PRESSION

(SOUS LA VIS DU COUVERCLE)

VIS DE RÉGLAGE DU DÉBIT DE LA 
VEILLEUSE (SOUS LA VIS DU COU-

VERCLE)

INSTALLEZ UNE 
LONGUE VIS DANS 

LE COIN EXTÉRIEUR

SORTIE DE GAZ DE VEILLEUSE
(DÉRIVATION DE PRESSION 
DIRECTEMENT EN DESSOUS)

RÉGULATEUR 
DE PRESSION 
STANDARD 
(MODÈLE «A»)

RÉGULATEUR À OUVERTURE 
PROGRESSIVE
(MODÈLE «C»)

du dessus

10 À 13 MILLIMÈTRES 
(3/8 À 1/2 POUCE)

THERMOCOUPLE

RÉGLAGE AP-
PROPRIÉ DE LA 

FLAMME

 Figure 11. Réglage approprié de la 
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 Tableau 4. Tableau de dépannage

 SYMPTÔMES    CAUSES    SOLUTIONS

 demeure terne

 radiateur et la surface de la   

             
3.  REMPLACEMENT DE LA SOUPAPE DE GAZ

4.  FRÉQUENCE DES INSPECTIONS PAR L’UTILISATEUR
Usage intermittent

Environnement poussiéreux, humide ou corrosif. 
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SI UNE RÉPARATION EST NÉCESSAIRE
NE RETOURNEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À VOTRE MAGASIN
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4

22

8

3

2

23

STOCK NO DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

2
3
4

Thermostat
8

22
23

TOUTES LES RÉCLAMATIONS EN VERTU DE LA GARANTIE REQUIÈRENT UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT

KITS DE CONVERSION EN OPTION

LA DESCRIPTION LA DESCRIPTION

F200293 NG to LP CONVERSION F200294 LP to NG CONVERSION

OPTIONAL DECORATIVE GRID KIT

LA DESCRIPTION LA DESCRIPTION

F204435 Trousse de grille (La Grille, Des 
Vis,Clip de Rétention)

F204436 Trousse de rétro ajustement de grille (Réflecteur, La 
Grille, Des Vis, Clip de Rétention)

CHAPITRE V
LISTE DE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
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Mr. Heater est une marque de commerce déposée d'Mr. Heater Inc.
© 2017, Mr.  Heater. Tous droits réservés.

Mr. Heater, Inc. se réserve le droit d'effectuer des modifications en tout temps, sans 
préavis ni obligation, aux couleurs, aux spécifications, aux accessoires, aux matériaux et aux 
modèles.

®

 

ACHAT :  On peut se procurer les accessoires par l'entremise de tous les détaillants locaux 
Mr. Heater ou directement du fabricant. 

Nos heures d'ouverture sont de 8 h 00 à 17 h HE, du lundi au vendredi.
Veuillez indiquer le numéro du modèle, la date d'achat et la description du problème dans 
toutes vos communications avec nous.
 

 

conditions d'utilisation normale et adéquate, conformément aux instructions de l'entreprise, pour 
une période de un an à compter de la date de livraison à l'acheteur. L'entreprise réparera ou 
remplacera, à sa discrétion, les produits retournés port payé par l'acheteur au fabricant dans la 

Si une pièce est endommagée ou manquante, téléphonez à notre service de soutien technique au 

Adressez toute réclamation relative à la garantie à Service Department, Mr. Heater, Inc., 4560 W. 

l'adresse du détaillant de qui vous avez acheté le produit. 

garantie, expresse ou tacite. Plus précisément, il n'y a aucune garantie concernant l'adéquation 
à une utilisation particulière ni aucune garantie concernant la qualité marchande. En aucun cas 
l'entreprise ne saura être tenue responsable des retards causés par des défectuosités, ni des 
dommages indirects, ni des dépenses encourues sans son consentement écrit, quelle que soit leur 
nature. Le coût de la réparation ou du remplacement sera le seul recours possible en cas de violation 
de garantie. Il n'y a aucune garantie contre une transgression de ce genre ni aucune garantie tacite 
découlant des usages du commerce ou de la façon habituelle d'échanger. La présente garantie ne 
s'applique à aucun produit qui a été réparé ou modifié par d'autres que le fabricant si cela influe 
de quelque façon que ce soit sur la condition de l'appareil ou son fonctionnement, selon notre 
jugement. 

 Lisez et observez toutes les instructions. Conservez les 

.

MH25NG
MH22LP

Modele #


